

GAHC010168002020



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/556/2020

PUNYA RAM BAISHYA
S/O- LT. LALIT BAISHYA, C/O- SRI DIPUL BAISHYA, R/O- VILL- MILAN
NAGAR, P.O. MADHYA KHANDA, DIST.- KAMRUP, ASSAM, PIN- 781030, PH.
NO.- 6000796057

VERSUS

1: PREETOM SAIKIA AND ORS.
IAS, COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT., DISPUR, GHY-6

2:SRI BHARAT BHUSAN DEV CHOUDHURY
SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT. DISPUR GUWAHATI-6

3:SHRI NARAYAN KONWAR
SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION DISPUR GUWAHATI-6

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M BHAGABATI

Advocate for the Respondent : MS. N PHUKAN

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

ORDER

Date : 03-01-2024

Heard Mr. M. Bhagabati, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Ms. N. Phukan, learned standing counsel, Department of School Education appearing on behalf of the respondents has placed before this Court

a communication dated 22.12.2023 issued by the Director of Education, BTC, Kokrajhar to the Secretary, Government of Assam, Department of School Education submitting a proposal pertaining to release of arrear salaries of the petitioner.

Ms. Phukan is granted further 2(two) weeks time to bring on record the further processing made in the matter at the Government level after receipt of the communication dated 22.12.2023.

List again on **23.01.2024**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant